

No. 16-529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES R. KOKESH,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN
INVESTMENT COUNCIL AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JASON MULVIHILL
AMERICAN INVESTMENT
COUNCIL
799 9th Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington DC, 20001

LEWIS J. LIMAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL D. QUEEN
LUCAS D. HAKKENBERG
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000
lliman@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. 28 U.S.C. § 2462 PROTECTS PARTIES’ SETTLED EXPECTATIONS AGAINST GOVERNMENTAL ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS SEEKING TO PUNISH CONDUCT FROM TIME IMMEMORIAL.....	6
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION WOULD GIVE THE SEC VIRTUALLY LIMITLESS POWER TO EXTRACT PERPETUAL FINES, PENALTIES, OR FORFEITURES	8
A. SEC Disgorgement Is an Extraordinary Punitive Power Akin to a “Fine, Penalty, or Forfeiture” and Is Not Subject to Limits on Traditional Restitution Remedies	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. Left Unchecked by § 2462, the SEC's Disgorgement Power Is Subject to Governmental Overreach and Would Allow the SEC to Extract Enormous Penalties in Perpetuity.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch 336 (1805).....	6, 18
<i>FDIC v. Maxxam, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	11
<i>Halstead v. Grinnan</i> , 152 U.S. 412 (1894).....	15
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	15
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1985).....	20
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4, 9
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	6-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Ellis</i> , 202 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	7
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)	9
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	11-12, 14
<i>SEC v. Frohling</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 13-3191, 2016 WL 7093925 (2d Cir. Dec. 6, 2016)	9
<i>SEC v. Mantria Corp.</i> , No. 09-02676, 2011 WL 3439348 (D. Colo. Aug. 5, 2011)	16
<i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt. PLC</i> , 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>SEC v. Pimco Advisors Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	21
<i>SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int'l Corp.</i> , 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>SEC v. Quan</i> , 817 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , No. 10-05760 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2015)	16
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996)	21-22
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 7246(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 201.1100	13
17 C.F.R. § 201.1102(b).....	13
 Other Authorities	
Andrew Ceresney, Director of Enforcement, <i>Securities Enforcement Forum West 2016</i> <i>Keynote Address: Private Equity</i> <i>Enforcement</i> (May 21, 2016), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/private-equity-enforcement.html	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
Br. of SEC, <i>Martin v. SEC</i> , 734 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2013) (No. 11-3011), 2012 WL 8126225	10
Br. of SEC, <i>SEC v. AMX Int'l, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 71 (5th Cir. 1993) (No. 92-1376), 1992 WL 12127856	10
Br. of SEC, <i>SEC v. Custable</i> , 796 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2015) (No. 15-1442), 2015 WL 3383280	10
Br. of SEC, <i>SEC v. Silverman</i> , 328 F. App'x 601 (11th Cir. 2009) (No. 08-16710-FF), 2009 WL 1674430	15
Br. of SEC, <i>SEC v. Smyth</i> , 420 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2005) (No. 04-11985), 2004 WL 4802488	10
<i>In the Matter of Artis Capital Mgmt., L.P. & Michael W. Harden</i> , Inv. Advisers Act Release No. 4550 (Oct. 13, 2016).....	12-13
<i>In the Matter of Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , Sec. Act Release No. 8668 (Mar. 16, 2006)	21
<i>In the Matter of General Cable Corp.</i> , Exch. Act Release No. 79703 (Dec. 29, 2016)	12
<i>In the Matter of Itg Inc. & Altnet Sec., Inc.</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-16742, Sec. Act Release No. 9887 (Aug. 12, 2015)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>In the Matter of Total, S.A., Exch. Act</i> Release No. 39654 (May 29, 2013)	12, 13
Mark T. Roche et al., <i>Will the SEC Have Forever to Pursue Securities Violations?: SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 44 Sec. Reg. & L. Rep. 1415 (2012).....	21
Press Release, SEC, Enforcement Director Andrew J. Ceresney to Leave SEC (Dec. 8, 2016), https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2016-259.html	10
<i>Restatement (3d) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment</i> (Am. Law Inst. 2011)	11
SEC Div. of Enforcement, <i>Enforcement Manual</i> (2012).....	7
SEC Div. of Enforcement, <i>Enforcement Manual</i> (2016), https://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/enforcementmanual.pdf	19
SEC, <i>FY 2015 Annual Performance Report</i> , https://www.sec.gov/about/reports/sec-fy2015-fy2017-annual-performance.pdf	13-14
SEC, <i>Report Pursuant to Section 308(C) of the Sarbanes Oxley Act of 2002</i> , (2003).....	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>SEC v. O'Meally</i> , Trial Tr., No. 06-06483 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2012), ECF No. 185	21
<i>Select SEC and Market Data 2009</i> (Nov. 16, 2009), https://www.sec.gov/about/secstats 2009.pdf	17
<i>Select SEC and Market Data 2012</i> (Feb. 6, 2013), https://www.sec.gov/about/secstats 2012.pdf	17-18
<i>Select SEC and Market Data 2013</i> (Feb. 7, 2014), https://www.sec.gov/reportspubs/select- sec-and-market-data/secstats2013.pdf	17
<i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2015</i> (Feb. 5, 2016), https://www.sec.gov/reportspubs/select- sec-and-market-data/secstats2015.pdf	17
<i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2016</i> (Jan. 18, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/reportspubs/select- sec-and-market-data/secstats2016.pdf	17
<i>Strengthening the SEC's Vital Enforcement Responsibilities: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Sec., Ins. & Inv. of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs</i> , 111th Cong. 46 (2009).....	18
